

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LESLY JEAN-PHILIPPE

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC11-1274

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0271543
301 SOUTH MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF SEVERAL TEXT MESSAGES ALLEGEDLY BETWEEN JEAN-PHILIPPE, HIS WIFE, AND HIS SISTER-IN-LAW, A VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONT HIS ACCUSERS.....	15
II. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT JEAN-PHILIPPE COMMITTED THE MURDER OF HIS WIFE IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF LEGAL OR MORAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	36
III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, SINCE THE CRIME WAS CONSISTENT WITH A PANICKED, FRENZIED ATTACK.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
IV. A DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED.....	55
V. THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED <u>BOTTOSON V. MOORE</u> , 863 SO. 2D 393 (FLA. 2002), AND <u>KING V. MOORE</u> , 831 SO. 2D 403 (FLA. 2002).....	64
CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	75

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alabama v. Evans</u> , 461 U.S. 230 (1983)	68
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003).....	73
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	72
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 US. 446 (2000).....	64,66
<u>Blair v. State</u> , 406 So. 2d 1103 (Fla.1981)	47
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 662 (2002).....	64,65,66,67,68,69,72,73
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005).....	15,25,27,28,30,31,33
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	72,73
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008)	43,49
<u>Caylor v. State</u> , Case No. SC09-2366 (Fla. Oct. 27, 2011).....	55,56
<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 339 So. 2d 204 (Fla.1976)	47
<u>Christian v. State</u> , 550 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1989).....	48,49
<u>Conde v. State</u> , 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003).....	38
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	15
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 26 So. 3d 519 (Fla. 2009)	33,48
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 2 So. 3d 952 (2008)	49,50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th District,</u> 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983)	68
<u>Douglas v. State, 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla.1991)</u>	47,61
<u>Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)</u>	67,70,71
<u>Duncan v. State, 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.1993)</u>	57
<u>Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)</u>	71
<u>Farinas v. State, 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)</u>	62
<u>Ferrell v. State, 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla.1996)</u>	57
<u>Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)</u>	72
<u>Gerals v. State, 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla.1992)</u>	39
<u>Green v. State, 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla.1998)</u>	33
<u>Halliwell v. State, 323 So. 2d 557 (Fla.1975)</u>	61
<u>Hardy v. State, 716 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)</u>	14,45
<u>Hargrove v. State, 530 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)</u>	32
<u>Harrod v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 953 (2002)</u>	69
<u>Harris v. State, 843 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 2003)</u>	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Harris v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Commission</u> , 495 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986).....	28
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , Case No. SC01-1718 (Fla. June 19, 2003).....	73
<u>Hubbard v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	65,66
<u>Irizarry v. State</u> , 496 So. 2d 822 (Fla.1986)	47
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 84 (Fla.1994).....	38,39
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	72
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 332 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	53
<u>Kampff v. State</u> , 371 So. 2d 1007 (Fla.1979).....	47
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 657 (2002).....	64,69
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003).....	70,73
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	38,39,40
<u>M.S v. Department of Children and Families</u> , 6 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2009).....	29,30
<u>Manuel v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988).....	31,32,33
<u>McWatters v. State</u> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010).....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	53
<u>Pandeli v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002).....	69
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S.164 (1989)	65,66
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	53
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	40
<u>Pridgeon v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1992).....	26
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	14,64,66,67,68,69,70,71,72
<u>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	64,65
<u>Rose v. Florida</u> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002)	69
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla.1985).....	47,53,61
<u>Sansing v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	69
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991).....	40,45
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	52
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	72
<u>Sireci v. Moore</u> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	37,43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2009).....	38
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla.1997)	40,46
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	39
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288, 305 (1989).....	69
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 993 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2008)	28,29,30
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	49,50
<u>Tumblin v. State</u> , 29 So. 3d 1093 (Fla. 2010).....	17
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1992).....	66
<u>White v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla.1993).....	61,62
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010).....	38,52
<u>Yisrael v. State</u> , 986 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2008).....	25
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998).....	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment VI	66,67,72
Amendment VIII.....	72
Amendment XIV	72
 <u>Florida Statutes 2009</u>	
Section 90.803(6).....	24
Section 90.902(11).....	12,16,25,26
Section 921.141(6)(c)	71
 <u>Florida Statutes (2002)</u>	
Section 921.141(3).....	58,71
 <u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	
Ehrhardt <u>Florida Evidence</u> , 2010 edition.....	25
